

SC No. 297/17
FIR No. 164/17
State Vs. Arvind Pal
U/s 186/353/307/34 IPC
P.S : Sonia vihar

06.12.2017

Present: Sh. Zenul Abedeen, Ld. Addl. P.P for State.
Accused Arun Kumar with counsel.
Accused Arvind Pal is absent.

An application is filed on behalf of accused Arun Kumar seeking cancellation of NBW issued against him and also other application seeking permission to change the surety.

Heard on both the applications.

It is seen that NBWs were already in existence against the accused and surety bond has already been forfeited. It is also seen that the bail bond of the accused was accepted on 15.11.2017 till 21.11.2017 but on 21.11.2017, neither the accused was present nor surety was present and hence, bail bonds were forfeited and NBWs were issued for 28.11.2017. Even on that day, accused did not appear and NBWs sent against the accused received with the report that he is shifting at some unknown place. Therefore, considering the conduct of the accused, I am not inclined to cancel the NBWs. Hence, the application is dismissed. Accused is taken into custody.

Accused Arvind Pal is also not present nor his surety is present. Hence, bail bond and surety bond of accused Arvind Pal are also

forfeited.

Issue NBWs against accused Arvind Pal and notice u/s 446
Cr.P.C. to his surety for 22.12.2017.

Put up for arguments on charge on the date already fixed.

(LALIT KUMAR)
ASJ-03/NE/KKD
06.12.2017