

3 SC 297/2017
STATE Vs. ARVIND PAL & ORS.
FIR No. 164 /2017
PS Sonia Vihar

02.08.2024

Present: Sh. Kamal Akhter, Ld. APP for the State.
Sh. V.S. Chauhan and Sh. Ramesh Saraf, Ld. Counsels for
accused Arun and Sonu alongwith accused Arun.
Sh. C. B. Singh, Ld. Amicus Curiae for the accused Arvind
Pal alongwith accused.
Accused Sonu produced from JC.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for accused Arun and Sonu
that they had received the copy of the application U/S 311 Cr.P.C. only
yesterday and he needs one more opportunity to file the reply to the said
application.

Today the matter is fixed for PE.

Summons sent to the IO SI Arvind Kumar received back
duly served. Be awaited for his appearance.

Summons sent to Ct. Sumit Kumar received back duly
served, however a request has been received seeking exemption from
personal appearance on the ground that he has been posted on Maha Shiv
Ratri arrangement duties. The request is duly forwarded through
concerned SHO. Heard allowed only for today.

On the LDOH, this court had issued Bailable Warrants
against HC Kiran Pal Rathi. The process has been returned back with the
report that the copy of the Bailable Warrants were served upon HC Kiran
Pal Rathi through Whats app and he was informed over the phone about
the warrants. The warrants were sent back unversed.

HC Kiran Pal Rathi has appeared in pursuance of b/w issued

against him.

PW9 HC Kiran Pal Rathi (injured witness/victim) has been examined, cross examined and discharged as a witness.

Let fresh summons be issued to PW8 IO Inspector Arvind Kumar, injured Ct. Sumit Kumar and MHCM alongwith entire case property through SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Now to come up for PE and for filing of reply and consideration of application u/s 311 Cr.PC on **24.09.2024**.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/02.08.2024